reduced by $2.8 million for 2004 and by $0.2 million for 2003. The Company also revised how it accounted for its joint venture in OE

92

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

101

Connection to properly reflect the allocation of income and/or losses based on the OEC members� agreement. In the past, the Company had not
properly recorded the joint venture under the equity method. As part of the Restatement, we recorded equity income of an affiliate net of
applicable income taxes of $0.6 million and $0.4 million for 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Income tax expense adjustments:

As a result of restating certain amounts in the Consolidated Statement of Operations, the Company recalculated its income tax provision based
on the restated earnings.

The Restatement reduced the original 2003 income tax expense by $17.8 million. The reduced tax expense is primarily attributable to the
reduction in pre-tax income at the statutory tax rates.

The reconciliation of the income tax expense from continuing operations to the domestic federal statutory income tax expense as originally
reported and as restated for fiscal year 2003 was as follows:

2003
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Expected income tax expense (benefit) based on statutory federal income tax rate $ 25,226 $ (17,308) $ 7,918
Increase (reduction) in taxes resulting from:
State income taxes, net of federal benefit 2,162 (418) 1,744
Changes in valuation allowance 82 1,183 1,265
Tax incentives (1,658) 728 (930)
Other (449) (1,946) (2,395)

Income tax expense $ 25,363 $ (17,761) $ 7,602

The 2004 income tax expense increased from $27.0 million to $28.7 million despite a significant decrease in pre-tax income due to the
Restatement. The change in pre-tax income at statutory tax rates would have provided an expected income tax benefit of approximately $86.1
million. However, as a result of the Restatement, the Company reported expenses that did not result in tax benefits, primarily the impairment of
non-deductible goodwill. Accordingly, the potential tax benefit of the Restatement was $18.0 million less than the amount expected from
restatement changes at statutory rates. Furthermore, in accordance with SFAS No. 109, �Accounting for Income Taxes� (�SFAS No. 109�) the

[…]

Company reviewed the likelihood of realizing a future benefit from the related restatement adjustments. As a result of this review, the Company
recognized a valuation allowance against virtually all of its domestic tax benefits arising from the restatement adjustments. The Company also
concluded it should increase its valuation allowances for its existing domestic deferred tax assets that previously did not have a valuation
allowance. Prior to the Restatement, the Company�s principal component of its valuation allowance related to a U.S. capital loss carryforward.

93

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

102

The increases to the valuation allowances increased income tax expense approximately $67.3 million. Finally, the Company reviewed its
contingent tax liabilities for the restatement period and increased its contingency reserve accordingly. The total impact of these adjustments
completely offset the expected $86.1 million income tax benefit from restatement changes at statutory rates cited above.

The reconciliation of the income tax expense from continuing operations to the domestic federal statutory income tax expense as originally
reported and as restated for fiscal year 2004 was as follows:

2004
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Expected income tax expense (benefit) based on statutory federal income tax rate $ 27,919 $ (86,087) $ (58,168)
Increase (reduction) in taxes resulting from:
State income taxes, net of federal benefit 1,755 (2,920) (1,165)
Changes in valuation allowance �  67,326 67,326
Non-deductible goodwill �  17,966 17,966
Tax incentives (1,276) 861 (415)
Other (1,359) 4,507 3,148

Income tax expense $ 27,039 $ 1,653 $ 28,692

94

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

103

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Previously
Reported

Fiscal Year 2004

Restatement
Summary

Fiscal Year 2004
As Restated

Fiscal Year 2004
Net Sales $ 462,814 $ (23,170) $ 439,644
Cost of sales (230,315) 4,431 (225,884)

Gross profit 232,499 (18,739) 213,760
Research and development expense (16,603) (8,053) (24,656)
Selling and administrative expense (120,592) (37,991) (158,583)
Goodwill impairment �  (180,503) (180,503)
Gain on sale of assets 900 �  900

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before interest, income taxes and
equity in earnings of affiliate 96,204 (245,286) (149,082)
Net interest expense:
Interest income 1,517 247 1,764
Interest expense (17,952) (924) (18,876)

Net interest expense (16,435) (677) (17,112)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and equity in
earnings of affiliate 79,769 (245,963) (166,194)
Income tax expense (27,039) (1,653) (28,692)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of taxes �  573 573

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 52,730 (247,043) (194,313)
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of taxes 778 �  778
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes 13,484 �  13,484

Net earnings (loss) $ 66,992 $ (247,043) $ (180,051)

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.85 $ (8.66) $ (6.81)
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.03 �  0.03
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.47 �  0.47

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 2.35 $ (8.66) $ (6.31)

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.83 $ (8.64) $ (6.81)
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.03 �  0.03
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.46 0.01 0.47

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 2.32 $ (8.63) $ (6.31)

95

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

104

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Previously
Reported

Fiscal Year 2003

Restatement
Summary

Fiscal Year 2003
As Restated

Fiscal Year 2003
Net Sales $ 451,015 $ (17,507) $ 433,508
Cost of sales (221,960) 4,226 (217,734)

Gross profit 229,055 (13,281) 215,774
Research and development expense (18,367) (7,955) (26,322)
Selling and administrative expense (122,251) (27,436) (149,687)
Other income 775 �  775

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before interest, income taxes
and equity in earnings of affiliate 89,212 (48,672) 40,540
Net interest expense:
Interest income 1,370 478 1,848
Interest expense (18,509) (1,257) (19,766)

Net interest expense (17,139) (779) (17,918)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and equity
in earnings of affiliate 72,073 (49,451) 22,622
Income tax expense (25,363) 17,761 (7,602)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of taxes �  443 443

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 46,710 (31,247) 15,463
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of taxes 3,111 �  3,111

Net earnings (loss) $ 49,821 $ (31,247) $ 18,574

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.66 $ (1.11) $ 0.55
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.11 �  0.11

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 1.77 $ (1.11) $ 0.66

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.64 $ (1.10) $ 0.54
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.11 �  0.11

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 1.75 $ (1.10) $ 0.65

96

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

105

Effect of the Restatement on each line in the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands)

As
previously

[…]

expense (122,251) (4,559) 789 (456) (5,383) (1,400) �  (3,758) 263 554 (4,145) (189) �  (9,396) 244 (149,687)
Other income 775 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  775

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before interest,
income taxes
and equity in
earnings of
affiliate 89,212 (11,114) 1,189 (53) (21,725) 3,185 (3,893) (6,792) (772) (2,700) (4,315) (1,489) �  4 (197) 40,540
Net interest
expense:
Interest
income 1,370 7 �  �  412 �  �  �  30 �  �  29 �  �  �  1,848
Interest
expense (18,509) (173) �  �  �  �  �  (1,394) (5) 330 �  �  �  (15) �  (19,766)

Net interest
expense (17,139) (166) �  �  412 �  �  (1,394) 25 330 �  29 �  (15) �  (17,918)

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
equity in
earnings of
affiliate $ 72,073 $ (11,280) $ 1,189 $ (53) $ (21,313) $ 3,185 $ (3,893) $ (8,186) $ (747) $ (2,370) $ (4,315) $ (1,460) $ �  $ (11) $ (197) $ 22,622

97

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

107

The following table presents the effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet for fiscal year 2004:

(in thousands)

At January 1, 2005 (FY 2004)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,313 $ �  $ 4,313
Accounts receivable, net 95,004 (4,447) 90,557
Income tax receivable 275 6,727 7,002
Inventory 5,312 (2,579) 2,733
Other current assets 50,133 (14,973) 35,160

Total current assets 155,037 (15,272) 139,765
Total property, plant, equipment and product masters, at cost 422,803 11,579 434,382
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (222,806) (10,966) (233,772)

Net property, plant, equipment and product masters 199,997 613 200,610
Investments in affiliates �  1,625 1,625
Long-term receivables 8,084 �  8,084
Goodwill, net 311,279 (196,530) 114,749
Identifiable intangibles, net 15,379 818 16,197
Purchased and developed software, net 41,699 (9,082) 32,617
Other assets 21,454 867 22,321

Total assets $ 752,929 $ (216,961) $ 535,968

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 5,000 $ 10,248 $ 15,248
Accounts payable 49,364 14,836 64,200
Accrued expenses 35,303 2,667 37,970
Current portion of monetized future billings 24,331 �  24,331
Deferred income 100, 480 56,302 156,782

Total current liabilities 214,478 84,053 298,531
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities 150,000 14,487 164,487
Monetized future billings, less current portion 36,197 �  36,197
Other liabilities 82,533 5,293 87,826

Total long-term liabilities 268,730 19,780 288,510
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 29 �  29
Capital surplus 320,033 (1,106) 318,927
Unearned compensation on restricted stock (236) �  (236)
Notes receivable arising from stock purchases (194) �  (194)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (36,019) (329,717) (365,736)
Treasury stock, at cost (16,276) 1,100 (15,176)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment 4,562 17,907 22,469
Unrealized (loss) from derivatives, net of tax (536) 536 �
Minimum pension liability, net of tax (1,970) (9,580) (11,550)

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

108

Net unrealized gain on securities 328 66 394

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,384 8,929 11,313

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 269,721 (320,794) (51,073)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 752,929 $ (216,961) $ 535,968

98

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

109

The following table presents the effect of the Restatement by category on the Consolidated Balance Sheet for fiscal year 2004:

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported

Acquisition
purchase
price
adjust-

ments

Commission
expense
adjust-

ments

Royalty
sales
adjust-

ments

Net
sales
adjust-

ments

Royalty
expense
adjust-

ments

Accounts
receivable
adjust-

ments

Lease
transaction
adjust-

ments

Foreign
subsidiary
adjust-

ments

Capitalized
cost

adjust-

ments

Manual
journal
entry
adjust-

ments

Miscell-

aneous
accruals
adjust-

ments

Impai-

rment
adjust-
ments

Other
adjust-

ments

PQBS
adjust-

ments

Income
tax

adjust-

ments
As

restated
At January 1, 2005
(FY 2004)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 4,313 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 4,313
Accounts receivable,
net $ 95,004 �  �  (161) �  269 (11,492) �  �  �  38 �  �  7,388 (489) �  $ 90,557
Income tax
receivable $ 275 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6,727 $ 7,002
Inventory $ 5,312 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,952) �  (627) �  �  $ 2,733
Other current assets $ 50,133 (483) (3,081) �  4,033 (7,531) �  �  1,697 �  (987) (165) �  (1,968) (107) (6,381) $ 35,160

Total current assets $ 155,037 (483) (3,081) (161) 4,033 (7,262) (11,492) �  1,697 �  (949) (2,117) �  4,793 (596) 346 $ 139,765
Total property, plant,
equipment and
product masters, at
cost $ 422,803 11,584 �  �  �  �  �  15,285 2,743 (17,362) (1,964) �  �  �  1,293 �  $ 434,382
Accumulated
depreciation and
amortization $ (222,806) (3,556) �  (6,802) (664) (58) 448 �  �  �  (334) �  $ (233,772)

Net property, plant,
equipment and
product masters $ 199,997 8,028 �  �  �  �  �  8,483 2,079 (17,420) (1,516) �  �  �  959 �  $ 200,610
Investments in
affiliates $ �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,625 �  $ 1,625
Long term
receivables $ 8,084 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  $ 8,084
Goodwill, net $ 311,279 (42,257) �  �  �  �  �  19 �  �  �  (180,459) 14,628 2,826 8,713 $ 114,749
Identifiable
intangibles, net $ 15,379 1,057 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (239) $ 16,197
Purchased and
developed software,
net $ 41,699 642 �  �  �  �  �  457 �  (10,379) �  �  �  �  198 �  $ 32,617
Other assets $ 21,454 (462) �  �  �  48 �  �  (287) �  �  �  �  3,961 (1,998) (395) $ 22,321

Total assets $ 752,929 $ (33,475) $ (3,081) $ (161) $ 4,033 $ (7,214) $ (11,492) $ 8,940 $ 3,508 $ (27,799) $ (2,465) $ (2,117) $ (180,459) $ 23,382 $ 3,014 $ 8,425 $ 535,968

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of
long-term debt $ 5,000 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 10,122 $ 126 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 15,248
Accounts payable $ 49,364 48 �  �  44 7,458 �  �  1,201 �  (988) 1,758 �  5,420 (105) �  $ 64,200
Accrued expenses $ 35,303 (265) 1,081 �  �  �  �  1,023 119 �  2,464 (396) �  120 365 (1,844) $ 37,970
Current portion of
monetized future
billings $ 24,331 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  $ 24,331

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

110

Deferred income $ 100,480 (8,194) �  200 73,219 �  (8,712) �  2,488 �  �  �  �  �  (2,699) �  $ 156,782

Total current
liabilities $ 214,478 (8,411) 1,081 200 73,263 7,458 (8,712) 11,145 3,934 �  1,476 1,362 �  5,540 (2,439) (1,844) $ 298,531
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less
current maturities $ 150,000 �  �  �  �  �  �  14,153 334 �  �  �  �  �  �  $ 164,487
Monetized future
billings, less current
portion $ 36,197 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  $ 36,197
Other liabilities $ 82,533 1,419 �  �  8,644 �  �  279 �  857 �  77 13,511 3,082 (22,576) $ 87,826

Total long-term
liabilities $ 268,730 1,419 �  �  8,644 �  �  14,153 613 �  857 �  77 13,511 3,082 (22,576) $ 288,510
Common stock $ 303,356 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (6) $ 303,350
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) $ (36,019) (26,156) (4,162) (361) (77,874) (14,779) (2,780) (16,358) (1,841) (27,733) (4,798) (3,555) (180,503) (1,759) (291) 33,233 $ (365,736)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
earnings $ 2,384 (327) �  �  �  107 �  �  802 (66) �  76 (33) 6,090 2,662 (382) $ 11,313

Total shareholder�s
equity: $ 269,721 (26,483) (4,162) (361) (77,874) (14,672) (2,780) (16,358) (1,039) (27,799) (4,798) (3,479) (180,536) 4,331 2,371 32,845 $ (51,073)

Total liabilities and
shareholder�s equity
(deficit) $ 752,929 $ (33,475) $ (3,081) $ (161) $ 4,033 $ (7,214) $ (11,492) $ 8,940 $ 3,508 $ (27,799) $ (2,465) $ (2,117) $ (180,459) $ 23,382 $ 3,014 $ 8,425 $ 535,968

[…]

Consolidated Balance Sheets. The income of OEC is reported as �Equity in Earnings of Affiliate� in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.
Beginning January 1, 2003 until January 31, 2007, we also earn a royalty on OEC�s net revenues which is recorded in �Net sales�, on our
Combined Statement of Operations. The royalty recognized was $1.5 million, $1.3

133

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

150

million and $1.1 million for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2005, January 1, 2005, and January 3, 2004, respectively. The royalty
receivables from OEC to PQBS were $0.4 million and $0.3 million as of December 31, 2005 and January 1, 2005, respectively.

Note 23 � Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following table presents our quarterly results of operations for fiscal 2005 and fiscal 2004 as restated where applicable (see Note 2).

134

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

151

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Thirteen Weeks Ended Thirteen Weeks Ended
April 2,
2005 April 2, 2005

April 3,
2004 April 3, 2004

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

Net Sales $ 121,120 $ (997) $ 120,123 $ 110,850 $ (7,260) $ 103,590
Cost of sales (57,165) (4,424) (61,589) (53,965) 1,135 (52,830)

Gross profit 63,955 (5,421) 58,534 56,885 (6,125) 50,760
Research and development expense (4,789) (3,481) (8,270) (4,399) (2,067) (6,466)
Selling and administrative expense (40,381) (7,870) (48,251) (31,642) (9,065) (40,707)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
interest, income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate 18,785 (16,772) 2,013 20,844 (17,257) 3,587
Net interest expense:
Interest income 395 109 504 261 131 392
Interest expense (7,148) (933) (8,081) (4,397) (231) (4,628)

Net interest expense (6,753) (824) (7,577) (4,136) (100) (4,236)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate 12,032 (17,596) (5,564) 16,708 (17,357) (649)
Income tax (expense) benefit (4,274) 1,901 (2,373) (5,834) 6,177 343
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of tax �  137 137 �  86 86

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 7,758 (15,558) (7,800) 10,874 (11,094) (220)
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  �  610 �  610
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  �  �  �  �

Net earnings (loss) $ 7,758 $ (15,558) $ (7,800) $ 11,484 $ (11,094) $ 390

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.26 $ (0.53) $ (0.27) $ 0.38 $ (0.39) $ (0.01)
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  0.02 0.00 0.02
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.26 $ (0.53) $ (0.27) $ 0.40 $ (0.39) $ 0.01

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.26 $ (0.53) $ (0.27) $ 0.38 $ (0.39) $ (0.01)
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  0.02 0.00 0.02
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.26 $ (0.53) $ (0.27) $ 0.40 $ (0.39) $ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares and
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 29,377 29,325 28,406 28,409
Diluted 29,778 29,325 28,799 28,409

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

152

135

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

153

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Thirteen Weeks Ended Thirteen Weeks Ended
July 2,
2005 July 2, 2005 July 3, 2004

July 3,
2004

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary

As
Restated

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Summary

As
Restated

Net Sales $ 140,345 $ (8,261) $ 132,084 $ 112,191 $ (4,699) $ 107,492
Cost of sales (70,338) 4,331 (66,007) (55,168) 1,028 (54,140)

Gross profit 70,007 (3,930) 66,077 57,023 (3,671) 53,352
Research and development expense (3,676) (3,467) (7,143) (4,083) (2,053) (6,136)
Selling and administrative expense (38,902) (10,035) (48,937) (29,257) (10,770) (40,027)
Goodwill impairment �  �  �  �  (180,503) (180,503)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
interest, income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate 27,429 (17,432) 9,997 23,683 (196,997) (173,314)
Net interest expense:
Interest income 378 147 525 628 95 723
Interest expense (8,709) (222) (8,931) (4,501) (233) (4,734)

Net interest expense (8,331) (75) (8,406) (3,873) (138) (4,011)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate 19,098 (17,507) 1,591 19,810 (197,135) (177,325)
Income tax (expense) benefit (6,771) 4,699 (2,072) (6,919) (18,812) (25,731)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of tax �  156 156 �  109 109

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 12,327 (12,652) (325) 12,891 (215,838) (202,947)
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  �  182 (1) 181
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  �  15,338 �  15,338

Net earnings (loss) $ 12,327 $ (12,652) $ (325) $ 28,411 $ (215,839) $ (187,428)

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.42 $ (0.43) $ (0.01) $ 0.45 $ (7.57) $ (7.12)
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  0.01 (0.01) (0.00)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  0.54 (0.00) 0.54

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.42 $ (0.43) $ (0.01) $ 1.00 $ (7.58) $ (6.58)

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.41 $ (0.42) $ (0.01) $ 0.45 $ (7.57) $ (7.12)
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  0.01 (0.01) (0.00)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  0.53 0.01 0.54

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.41 $ (0.42) $ (0.01) $ 0.99 $ (7.57) $ (6.58)

Weighted average number of common shares and
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 29,738 29,746 28,487 28,490

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

154

Diluted 30,245 29,746 28,782 28,490

136

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

155

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Thirteen Weeks Ended Thirteen Weeks Ended
October 1, 2005 October 1, 2005 October 2, 2004 October 2, 2004

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

Net Sales $ 159,406 $ (9,928) $ 149,478 $ 113,124 $ (5,116) $ 108,008
Cost of sales (77,814) 964 (76,850) (55,664) (4,072) (59,736)

Gross profit 81,592 (8,964) 72,628 57,460 (9,188) 48,272
Research and development expense (6,300) (1,310) (7,610) (4,048) (1,984) (6,032)
Selling and administrative expense (40,033) (14,198) (54,231) (31,795) (4,058) (35,853)
Gain on sale of assets �  �  �  900 �  900

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before interest, income taxes and equity in
earnings of affiliate 35,259 (24,472) 10,787 22,517 (15,230) 7,287
Net interest expense:
Interest income 384 140 524 331 (209) 122
Interest expense (9,062) (270) (9,332) (4,656) (325) (4,981)

Net interest expense (8,678) (130) (8,808) (4,325) (534) (4,859)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity in earnings of
affiliate 26,581 (24,602) 1,979 18,192 (15,764) 2,428
Income tax expense (8,409) 6,830 (1,579) (6,003) 4,944 (1,059)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of tax �  (240) (240) �  153 153

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 18,172 (18,012) 160 12,189 (10,667) 1,522
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of
tax �  �  �  �  �  �
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of
tax �  �  �  �  �  �

Net earnings (loss) $ 18,172 $ (18,012) $ 160 $ 12,189 $ (10,667) $ 1,522

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.61 $ (0.60) $ 0.01 $ 0.43 $ (0.38) $ 0.05
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.61 $ (0.60) $ 0.01 $ 0.43 $ (0.38) $ 0.05

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.60 $ (0.59) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.37) $ 0.05
Earnings from discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  �  �  �  �  �

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.60 $ (0.59) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.37) $ 0.05

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

156

Weighted average number of common shares
and equivalents outstanding:
Basic 29,752 29,760 28,588 28,590
Diluted 30,233 30,207 28,815 28,808

137

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

157

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Thirteen Weeks Ended Thirteen Weeks Ended
December 31, 2005 January 1, 2005 January 1, 2005

(Unaudited)

As Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

Net Sales $ 144,228 $ 126,649 $ (6,095) $ 120,554
Cost of sales (70,067) (65,518) 6,340 (59,178)

Gross profit 74,161 61,131 245 61,376
Research and development expense (6,550) (4,073) (1,949) (6,022)
Selling and administrative expense (63,260) (27,898) (14,098) (41,996)
Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment (557) �  �  �
Gain on sale of assets 2,315 �  �  �

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before interest,
income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate 6,109 29,160 (15,802) 13,358
Net interest expense:
Interest income 1,287 297 230 527
Interest expense (9,513) (4,398) (135) (4,533)

Net interest expense (8,226) (4,101) 95 (4,006)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes and equity in earnings of affiliate (2,117) 25,059 (15,707) 9,352
Income tax expense (4,678) (8,283) 6,038 (2,245)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of tax 267 �  225 225

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (6,528) 16,776 (9,444) 7,332
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax �  (14) 1 (13)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax �  (1,854) �  (1,854)

Net earnings (loss) $ (6,528) $ 14,908 $ (9,443) $ 5,465

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.22) $ 0.59 $ (0.34) $ 0.25
Earnings from discontinued operations �  (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  (0.07) 0.01 (0.06)

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ (0.22) $ 0.52 $ (0.33) $ 0.19

Diluted:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.22) $ 0.58 $ (0.33) $ 0.25
Earnings from discontinued operations �  (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations �  (0.06) (0.00) (0.06)

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ (0.22) $ 0.52 $ (0.33) $ 0.19

Weighted average number of common shares and
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 29,767 28,574 28,571

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

158

Diluted 29,767 28,868 28,830

138

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

159

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of
April 2, 2005

As of
April 2, 2005

As of
April 3, 2004

As of
April 3, 2004

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 642 $ 81 $ 723
Accounts receivable, net 80,166 (5,954) 74,212 79,308 (12,288) 67,020
Income tax receivable 265 6,509 6,774 198 50 248
Inventory 13,106 (2,452) 10,654 5,090 (1,358) 3,732
Other current assets 58,081 (21,892) 36,189 52,106 (3,642) 48,464

Total current assets 151,618 (23,789) 127,829 137,344 (17,157) 120,187
Property, plant, equipment and product masters, at
cost 448,204 759 448,963 410,892 30,192 441,084
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (234,715) (7,806) (242,521) (224,273) (16,845) (241,118)

Net property, plant, equipment and product masters 213,489 (7,047) 206,442 186,619 13,347 199,966
Investments in affiliates �  1,843 1,843 �  854 854
Long-term receivables 8,476 �  8,476 4,009 �  4,009
Goodwill, net 587,029 (231,682) 355,347 304,469 (19,757) 284,712
Identifiable intangibles, net 24,035 2,677 26,712 9,754 5,450 15,204
Curriculum, net 96,266 (70) 96,196 �  �  �
Purchased and developed software, net 40,338 (8,715) 31,623 53,799 (12,425) 41,374
Other assets 23,182 633 23,815 19,348 2,677 22,025

Total assets $ 1,144,433 $ (266,150) $ 878,283 $ 715,342 $ (27,011) $ 688,331

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 5,165 $ 9,979 $ 15,144 $ �  $ 10,815 $ 10,815
Accounts payable 39,683 12,954 52,637 38,968 7,973 46,941
Checks issued in excess of funds on deposit 1,208 �  1,208 �  �  �
Accrued expenses 27,230 983 28,213 21,256 6,442 27,698
Current portion of monetized future billings 22,572 �  22,572 25,352 �  25,352
Deferred income 79,397 62,536 141,933 106,383 27,826 134,209

Total current liabilities 175,255 86,452 261,707 191,959 53,056 245,015
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities 512,351 13,717 526,068 214,250 10,907 225,157
Monetized future billings, less current portion 31,173 �  31,173 44,933 74 45,007
Other liabilities 119,809 (28,405) 91,404 63,543 (11,573) 51,970

Total long-term liabilities 663,333 (14,688) 648,645 322,726 (592) 322,134
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 30 �  30 28 �  28
Capital surplus 354,093 (2,110) 351,983 312,080 (1,107) 310,973
Unearned compensation on restricted stock (3,736) 8 (3,728) �  �  �
Notes receivable arising from stock purchases (194) �  (194) (283) �  (283)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (28,261) (345,280) (373,541) (91,528) (93,773) (185,301)
Treasury stock, at cost (17,424) 1,099 (16,325) (14,515) 1,100 (13,415)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

3,915 16,887 20,802 (3,107) 21,275 18,168

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

160

Accumulated foreign currency translation
adjustment
Unrealized (loss) from derivatives, net of tax (939) 939 �  (771) 771 �
Minimum pension liability, net of tax (1,970) (9,580) (11,550) (1,247) (7,865) (9,112)
Net unrealized gain on securities 331 123 454 �  124 124

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,337 8,369 9,706 (5,125) 14,305 9,180

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 305,845 (337,914) (32,069) 200,657 (79,475) 121,182

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,144,433 $ (266,150) $ 878,283 $ 715,342 $ (27,011) $ 688,331

139

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

161

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of
July 2, 2005

As of
July 2, 2005

As of

July 3, 2004
As of

July 3, 2004

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,692 $ �  $ 9,692 $ 2,074 $ 187 $ 2,261
Accounts receivable, net 84,250 (8,990) 75,260 79,859 (12,475) 67,384
Income tax receivable 1,309 6,509 7,818 2,402 50 2,452
Inventory 14,267 (1,761) 12,506 4,867 (1,361) 3,506
Other current assets 63,039 (27,282) 35,757 55,964 (6,207) 49,757

Total current assets 172,557 (31,524) 141,033 145,166 (19,806) 125,360
Property, plant, equipment and product masters, at
cost 462,618 (6,713) 455,905 395,495 23,348 418,843
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (243,212) (5,827) (249,039) (204,148) (17,217) (221,365)

Net property, plant, equipment and product masters 219,406 (12,540) 206,866 191,347 6,131 197,478
Investments in affiliates �  2,088 2,088 �  1,027 1,027
Long-term receivables 9,450 �  9,450 5,735 �  5,735
Goodwill, net 598,986 (235,521) 363,465 297,457 (199,264) 98,193
Identifiable intangibles, net 22,587 202 22,789 13,567 1,456 15,023
Curriculum, net 95,231 (263) 94,968 �  �  �
Purchased and developed software, net 39,710 (8,095) 31,615 48,702 (11,276) 37,426
Other assets 22,867 1,873 24,740 19,274 4,563 23,837

Total assets $ 1,180,794 $ (283,780) $ 897,014 $ 721,248 $ (217,169) $ 504,079

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 168 $ 8,938 $ 9,106 $ �  $ 11,328 $ 11,328
Accounts payable 48,710 8,216 56,926 41,157 6,511 47,668
Accrued expenses 35,557 2,713 38,270 37,202 6,641 43,843
Current portion of monetized future billings 20,635 �  20,635 25,198 �  25,198
Deferred income 59,733 70,415 130,148 82,961 39,359 122,320

Total current liabilities 164,803 90,282 255,085 186,518 63,839 250,357
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities 551,008 12,140 563,148 192,680 8,961 201,641
Monetized future billings, less current portion 26,542 �  26,542 43,432 �  43,432
Other liabilities 121,627 (32,058) 89,569 68,550 7,251 75,801

Total long-term liabilities 699,177 (19,918) 679,259 304,662 16,212 320,874
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 30 �  30 29 �  29
Capital surplus 354,505 (2,281) 352,224 314,267 (1,106) 313,161
Unearned compensation on restricted stock (3,419) 21 (3,398) (125) �  (125)
Notes receivable arising from stock purchases (194) �  (194) (287) �  (287)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (15,934) (357,935) (373,869) (63,116) (309,612) (372,728)
Treasury stock, at cost (17,424) 1,099 (16,325) (15,505) 1,100 (14,405)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment 1,683 13,489 15,172 (3,212) 19,410 16,198
Unrealized (loss) from derivatives, net of tax (894) 894 �  (736) 736 �

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

162

Minimum pension liability, net of tax (1,970) (9,580) (11,550) (1,247) (7,865) (9,112)
Net unrealized gain on securities 431 149 580 �  117 117

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (750) 4,952 4,202 (5,195) 12,398 7,203

Total shareholders� equity 316,814 (354,144) (37,330) 230,068 (297,220) (67,152)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit) $ 1,180,794 $ (283,780) $ 897,014 $ 721,248 $ (217,169) $ 504,079

140

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

163

Effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of
October 1, 2005

As of
October 1, 2005

As of
October 2, 2004

As of
October 2, 2004

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Summary As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,917 $ �  $ 24,917 $ 970 $ (321) $ 649
Accounts receivable, net 134,467 (15,968) 118,499 113,171 (11,391) 101,780
Income tax receivable 1,196 6,509 7,705 305 50 355
Inventory 15,761 (1,292) 14,469 4,995 (1,359) 3,636
Other current assets 70,031 (27,516) 42,515 62,576 (7,378) 55,198

Total current assets 246,372 (38,267) 208,105 182,017 (20,399) 161,618
Property, plant, equipment and product
masters, at cost 511,166 (1,877) 509,289 409,266 23,071 432,337
Accumulated depreciation and
amortization (297,866) (5,296) (303,162) (216,605) (15,557) (232,162)

Net property, plant, equipment and
product masters 213,300 (7,173) 206,127 192,661 7,514 200,175
Investments in affiliates �  1,709 1,709 �  1,270 1,270
Long-term receivables 10,065 �  10,065 5,599 �  5,599
Goodwill, net 603,089 (236,511) 366,578 308,214 (200,075) 108,139
Identifiable intangibles, net 21,572 (2,657) 18,915 16,377 1,450 17,827
Curriculum, net 94,357 (661) 93,696 �  �  �
Purchased and developed software, net 38,301 (7,039) 31,262 44,808 (10,610) 34,198
Other assets 20,278 2,501 22,779 17,267 3,834 21,101

Total assets $ 1,247,334 $ (288,098) $ 959,236 $ 766,943 $ (217,016) $ 549,927

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 164 $ 8,526 $ 8,690 $ �  $ 10,683 $ 10,683
Accounts payable 49,343 18,127 67,470 38,811 15,555 54,366
Accrued expenses 57,004 2,251 59,255 39,543 4,256 43,799
Current portion of monetized future
billings 18,816 �  18,816 25,219 �  25,219
Deferred income 86,018 73,029 159,047 114,392 43,223 157,615

Total current liabilities 211,345 101,933 313,278 217,965 73,717 291,682
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities 575,264 12,285 587,549 194,600 14,545 209,145
Monetized future billings, less current
portion 22,323 �  22,323 42,194 �  42,194
Other liabilities 103,092 (29,273) 73,819 68,460 2,790 71,250

Total long-term liabilities 700,679 (16,988) 683,691 305,254 17,335 322,589
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 30 �  30 29 �  29
Capital surplus 354,820 (2,280) 352,540 314,835 (1,106) 313,729
Unearned compensation on restricted
stock (3,158) 33 (3,125) (261) �  (261)

�  �  �  (291) �  (291)

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

164

Notes receivable arising from stock
purchases
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 2,238 (375,948) (373,710) (50,927) (320,278) (371,205)
Treasury stock, at cost (17,650) 1,100 (16,550) (14,430) 1,099 (13,331)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation
adjustment 1,343 12,541 13,884 (3,221) 19,249 16,028
Unrealized (loss) from derivatives, net of
tax (848) 848 �  (701) 701 �
Minimum pension liability, net of tax (1,970) (9,580) (11,550) (1,247) (7,865) (9,112)
Net unrealized gain on securities 505 243 748 (62) 132 70

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (970) 4,052 3,082 (5,231) 12,217 6,986

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 335,310 (373,043) (37,733) 243,724 (308,068) (64,344)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,247,334 $ (288,098) $ 959,236 $ 766,943 $ (217,016) $ 549,927

141

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

165

Effect of the Restatement on each line in the Consolidated Statements of Operations:

(in thousands)

As previously
reported

Acquisition
purchase price

adjust-

ments

Commission
expense
adjust-

ments

Royalty sales
adjust-

ments

Net
Sales
adjust-

ments

Royalty
expense
adjust-

ments

Accounts
receivable
adjust-

ments

Lease
transaction
adjust-

ments

Foreign
subsidiary
adjust-

ments

Capitalized
cost

adjust-

ments

Manual
journal
entry
adjust-

ments

Miscellaneous
accrual
adjust-

ments

Other
adjust-

ments

Voyager
adjust-

ments

PQBS
adjust-

ments
As

restated
First Quarter
2005
Net Sales 121,120 $ (724) $ �  $ (994) $ (3,207) $ �  $ 2,309 $ �  $ 834 $ �  $ (113) $ �  $ (866) $ 1,133 $ 631 $ 120,123
Cost of sales (57,165) (261) �  1,180 1,245 (6,529) �  1,918 1,404 (3,335) 164 �  1,636 (1,494) (352) (61,589)

Gross profit 63,955 (985) �  186 (1,962) (6,529) 2,309 1,918 2,238 (3,335) 51 �  770 (361) 279 58,534
Research and
development
expense (4,789) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (3,481) �  �  135 (135) �  (8,270)
Selling and
administrative
expense (40,381) (640) (2,166) �  �  �  �  (4) (1,154) (1,084) 427 (1,416) (1,169) (855) 191 (48,251)

Earnings from
continuing
operations
before interest,
income taxes
and equity in
earnings of
affiliate 18,785 (1,625) (2,166) 186 (1,962) (6,529) 2,309 1,914 1,084 (7,900) 478 (1,416) (264) (1,351) 470 2,013
Net interest
expense:
Interest
income 395 �  �  �  132 �  �  �  �  �  �  (23) �  �  �  504
Interest
expense (7,148) (30) �  �  �  �  �  (274) (4) �  �  �  (622) (3) �  (8,081)

Net interest
expense (6,753) (30) �  �  132 �  �  (274) (4) �  �  (23) (622) (3) �  (7,577)

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
equity in
earnings of
affiliate $ 12,032 $ (1,655) $ (2,166) $ 186 $ (1,830) $ (6,529) $ 2,309 $ 1,640 $ 1,080 $ (7,900) $ 478 $ (1,439) $ (886) $ (1,354) $ 470 $ (5,564)

Second
Quarter 2005
Net Sales $ 140,345 $ (452) $ �  $ (1,094) $ (3,415) $ �  $ 146 $ �  $ 317 $ �  $ 262 $ (600) $ (1,142) $ (2,286) $ 3 $ 132,084
Cost of sales (70,338) (244) �  1,100 (5,026) 3,459 �  1,950 242 912 164 �  2,351 (1,381) 804 (66,007)

Gross profit 70,007 (696) �  6 (8,441) 3,459 146 1,950 559 912 426 (600) 1,209 (3,667) 807 66,077